MONTEREY COUNTY

M

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GAIL T. BORKOWSKI

168 Wast Alisal Street, 1% Floor
SALINAS, CA 93901

RPC. Box 1728

SALINAS, CA 93802

(831) 755-50686, Fax: (831) 755-5888
cob@co.monteray.ca.us

December 22, 2017

Anthony Lombarde.
144 W. Gabilan Street
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Appeal of the Environmental Health Bureau’s Denial of Well Permit Application No.
17-12919 (denial date 12/7/17)

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

. This letter acknowledges receipt of your appeal by the Clerk of the Board on December 15,
2017, on the above referenced Application No. 17-12919. This Jetter also acknowledges receipt
of your payment of the required filing fee of $753.00.

Pursuant to Monterey County Code Section 15.08.160, you are hereby notified that the hearing
on your Application referenced above has been scheduled for Tuesday, January 30, 2018 at 1:30
p.m. or thereafter. The mecting will be conducted in the Board of Supervisors Chambers,
Monterey County Government Center, 168 W. Alisal Street, 1st Floor, Salinas, California.

Please contact the Clerk of the Board’s office if you have any questions regarding the hearing
date.

Clerk of the Board
County of Monterey
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Mary Adams, Chair

Members of the Board of Supetvisors

County of Monterey

168 W Alisal Street

Salinas, CA 93901

e S .,

RE: Appeal of Environmental Health (EHB) Denial of Well Permit Application 17 12919 )
Dear Chair Adams and Members of the Board:

1 represent RAMCO Enterprises. RAMCO applied for a permit to drill a new well on the
\\\ Algﬁggng&an@hxpmpg{éy north of the City of Marina. The application was submitted to EHB
‘ #Oh September 1, 2017-Fhe application was not referred to the Water Resources Agency (WRA)
ol mid-November. The WRA tesponded to EHB on December 6" with a recommendation that
the well permit be denied. EHB denied the well permit application on December 7 based solely
on the recommendation of the WRA,

BASIS OF THE APPEAL

Lack of Due Process;

The application was filed September 1, 2017 and was apparently not processed until mid-
November, two and a half months afier the application was filed. The permit was then denied on
December 7, 2017. Well permits are ministerial, do not require review under the California
Environmental Quality Act and do not require public hearings. EHB summarily denied the
application after 3 and a half months based only on the recommendation of the WRA and
without notice to or discussion with my clients about the pending actions, perceived issues,
possible mitigations or alternatives.

The Decision to Deny this Permit is Contrary ig Law:

Issuance of well permits are ministerial meaning that as long as the proposed well is designed to
meet County standards and there is no evidence the specific well will be detrimental to the public
health, safety and welfare, the permit is'to be issued. In the denial of this permit that evidence is
lacking therefore the denial of the permit does not comply with the county code.

The Board of Supervisors has recently discussed the possibility of adopting an interim ordinance
that would for a period of time prohibit the issuance of well permits in this area. The Board
however has not adopted such an ordinance and recently deferred consideration of such an
ordinance for at least 90 days. Unless and until the Board does adopt a prohibition well permits
are subject 1o the current county code which mandates issuance of this permit.
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The Decision is Not Supported by the Evidence:

1. The WRA states in their recommendation that this well would be “ ...similar to four other
currently operating wells...in close vicinity to the proposed well....and has the potential to
pump 350 acre feet of water annually fand] would increase the total pumped water from
wells in the Deep Aquifers in the Area of Impact in 2016 by 72.”

The WRA assumes the new well would be pumped to its maximum capacity with no
consideration the actual overall capacity and demand of this and other wells in the
vicinity. This conclusion is seemingly based on the 7% increase in pumping capacity but
does not quantify that pumping in relation to the resource itself. There is however no data
or other quantifiable evidence to support their conclusion for this particular application.

2. The WRA siates in their recommendation that this well is 1o be located approximately
one-half mile from *...a well in the Deep Aguifers that is known to have recently failed
[hut] the cause of the well failure has not been determined...data indicate that the failed
well has been hydraulically connected to the Pressure 400 —Foot Aquifer allowing the
movement of impaired groundwater into the Deep Aquifers.”

WRA assumes that a well failure, the cause of which has not been determined,
approximately one-half mile away means a new, properly constructed well will also fail
and have potential to allow movement of “., .impaired groundwater into the Deep
Aquifers.” There is no evidence to support that conclusion.

3. WRA states this well would be the eighth well that had been applied for on the Armstrong
Ranch and adjacent parcels since 2008. Six wells are in production and a permil has
been issued for a seventh well.

EHB has issued, with WRA’s approval, seven well permits in the last nine years for Deep
Aquifer wells in the immediate vicinity but now arbitrarily denies the eighth well with no
significant change mn circumstances, facts or evidence that this well would have a
significant adverse effect. There is no evidence in the record which explains how this
eighth well would somehow tip the scale and be detrimental 1o the public health and
safety where the seven previously appiuved wells were not.

For these reasons we ask that the Board grant this appeal and direct EHB to issue well permit 17-
12919.

Sincerely,

Chto o

Anthony L. Lombardo
ALL/gp
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MONTEREY COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH BUREAU
12’70 Natividad Roead

Salinas, CA 93906

(831) 755-4507

WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION DENIAL

WELL PERMIT #17-12919 DENIAL DATE: 127712017
SITE LOCATION: ETS-20 Marina, Ca APN: 175-011-050-000
OWNER: Bill Armstrong PHONE: (831) 484-0800

MAILING ADDRESS: 270 River Road
CITY: Salinas, CA 93908

DRILLING CONTRACI‘{taggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.  LICENSE: 249957

A

Roge} Van Hom, R.E.H.S.

DENIAL ISSUED BY:

REASON FOR DENIAL:

1. Mounterey County Water Resources, in its role as the technical consultant to Monterey County

Environmental Health Burean, has recommended that a denial for this weli application be
issued.

2. Pursuant to Monterey County Code 15.08.060 — Permit-Issuance or Denial; When the Health
Officer issues a permit pursuant to this Chapter, he or she may condition the permit in any
manner he or she deems necessary fo carry out the purposes of this Chapter. Conditions may
include, but are not limited to, proper construction, destruction, reconsiruction, sealing methods
quantity and quality testing methods as the Health Officer finds necessary to carry out the
purposes of this Chapter. The Health Officer shall deny an application for a permit if, in his or
her judgment, its issuance would tend to defeat the purpose of this Chapter.

3. Pursuant to Monterey County Code 15.08.160 — Appeals: A. Any person whose application for
a permit has been denied, or granted conditionally, or whose permit has been suspended or
revoked, may appeal to the Board of Supervisors, in writing, within ten (10) days after any such
denial, conditional granting, suspension, or revocation. Such appeal shall specify the grounds
upon which it is taken, and shall be accompanied by a filing fee as set forth herein, The Clerk of
the Board shall set such appeal for hearing at the earliest practicable time, and shall notify the
appellant and the Health Officer, in writing, of the time so set at least five days prior to the
hearing. B. After such hearing, the Board of Supervisors may revetse, wholly or parily, or may
modify the order or determination appealed from. C. The filing fee may be set from time to

Page 1 of 2



Well Denial Permit # 17-12919
Owner: Bill Armstrong
Pg2of2

time by the Board of Supervisors by ordinance (Fee Ordinance: Monterey County Code Section
10.08.050BB).

4. Montetey County Water Resource Agency Well Application Review Form with their
reasoning’s for the denial are attached, Exhibit A.

END



MONTEREY COUNTY WATER RESOURCES AGENCY
WELL APPLICATION REVIEW

[ Permit Type: Construction | [Permit #17-12919 |

Owner Name: Bill Armsirong Hydrologlc Subarea: 180/400 Foot Aquifer Proposed Borehole Depth {ft.): 1,960
Armstrong Sandhill Ranch, LLC | Subbasin — Deep Aguifers
.| Address: 270 River Road, Salinas, CA APN: 175-011-050-000 Proposed Sealing Depth {ft.): 1,160
Well Address: Marina, CA {ETS-20 site} TRS number; 145/02E-19G Proposed Well Perforation intervals {ft.):
1,220 to0 1,960

Date Submitted To Agency: 10/20/2017 | Driller/Contractor: Proposed Production Casing Diameter
Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc. (in): 16

Date Application Recelved; 10/19/2017 Drilling Method: Reverse rotary Proposed Pumping Rate (gpm): 2,500
Ground Surface Elevation {ft.): 60 Intended Use: Agricultural irrigation

The Water Resources Agency recommends denial of well construction permit #17-12919 {Armstrong Sandhill Ranch, LLC}
for the following reasons:

1. The proposed high capacity® well would extract water from the Deep Aquifers of the 180/400 Foot Aquifer
Subbasin.

a. If the proposed well is operated in a manner similar to the other four currently operating wells owned by
Armstrong Sandhill Ranch, LLC and/or associated with the Ramco Enterprises/Sun Berry Growers ranches
in the close vicinity of this proposed well, it has the potential to pump 350 acre-feet of water annually
from the Deep Aquifers. This would increase the total water pumped from wells In the Deep Aquifers in
the Area of Impact in 2016 by 7%.

2. The proposed well is located approximately 0.5 miles from an existing well in the Deep Aquifers that is known to
have recently failed. While the cause of the well failure has not been determined, water quality data indicate that
the failed well has been hydraulically connected to the Pressure 400-Foot Aquifer, allowing the movement of
impaired groundwater into the Deep Aquifers. Any new well installed in the Deep Aquifers where there is
seawater intrusion in the overlying aquifers poses a similar risk to the resource.

3. Existing studies’ suggest that the predominant source of recharge to the Deep Aquifers is leakage from the
overlying Pressure 180-Foot and Pressure 400-Foot Aquifers, both of which have documented seawater intrusion
at the proposed well site.

4. Increased pumping from the Deep Aquifers, which will occur if this well is installed, has the potential to induce
additional leakage of Impaired groundwater from the overlying aquifers.

a. The proposed well Is the eighth well that has been applied for on parcels owned by Armstrong Sandhill
Ranch, LLC in the Marina area, or on adjacent parcels owned by Valle Del Sol Properties LLC, since 2008.
All of the wells are located on parcels that are being used to grow strawberries by Ramco Enterprises dba
Sun Berry Growers®. Six of the eight wells have been constructed and a permit has been issued for the
seventh well. This permit application represents the eighth well.

1 The 2010 Monterey County General Plan defines a “high capacity well” as a wall that has a flow over 1,000 gallons per minute.

2 Feeney, M.B. and L. Rosenberg (2003} Technical Memarandum — Deep Aquifer investigation — Hydrogeolagic Data Inventory, Review,
Interpretation, and Implications and WRIME (2003) Marina Coast Woater District Deep Aguifer Investigative Study.

3 Data on operator and crop was obtained from the 2014 Ranch Maps published by the Manterey County Gffice of the Agricultural
Commmissioner and through observation of satellite Imagery.




5. lIsotope analysis of water from the Deep Aquifers indicates that it was recharged thousands of years before the
present day.’ Though stored groundwater may not be the primary source of current extractions from the Deep
Aquifers, continued pumping of this “old” water represents mining of a groundwater resource.

Until an investigation can be completed, insufficient data exists on the hydraulic properties and long-term viability
of the Deep Aquifers to allow for knowledge-based water resource planning.’®

The Water Resources Agency makes this recommendation to the Monterey County Health Department - Environmental
Health Bureau in Its role as a technical consuliant to the well permitting program.® The Water Resources Agency finds that
recommending denial of this well construction permit supports the purpose of Monterey County Code Chapter 15.08 and
is consistent with Policy PS-3.5 of the 2010 Monterey County General Plan.

Reviewer: Howard Franklin, PG #8456 Date; December 6, 2017
Senior Hydrelogist

% Hanson, R.T. et al. {2002) Geohydrology of a Deep-Aquifer System Monitoring-Well Site at Merina, Monterey County California. U.S. Geological
Survey. Water Resources Investigatlons Report 02-4003.

5 Manteray County Water Resources Agency (2017) Recormendations to Address the Expansion of Seawater Intrusion i the Salinas Valley
Groundwater Basin — Special Reparts Serles 17-01.

& The Water Rasources Agency role in the well permitting program is discussed in the Delineation of Responsibility for Water Management Betweer:
Division of Environmental Health & the Monterey County Flood Contral and Water Conservation District (1990).




ok B3

o

- BYs- A0
MONTEREY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ERNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH BUREAU : 4270 NATIVIDAD RD., Salinas, CA 93906

3 A s
me / Contact
DDRE§S:

APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT:
WATER WELL, WIONITORA G WELL OR CATHODIC PROTECTION WELL
” ; .
Hamerrth ARE $r p Al £ coN-;RAcmR:(%ompan)y) Magilora .Bros. Drifling, Inc.
L+ ) PR hny EW 24 fui‘, £ onta
Maiting address: ¢ ¥ Malling address: ¢ Sgg rport Bivd.
Clty/Town: Py ; PR Cily/Tong, Watsonvilles, Oz 9b076
L X4 : . Phone: 3T=7Z4=1338 .. C-57 Licenss:
Email W, 5,600 _
Primary Contact: 3 -
PROPOSED SITE  Mlsrinee Ha APN: [l D~ (A5 /7 ACRES: _[55.3
GPS Coordinatas: I3 087 W DIVEY 10 T30 .
Site Preparation: Any grading required (leveling, pit, oad, containment ares, etc)? Liyes, (desoribs), Cna
intended Use;  Agriciivral Irrgationi] “Residbntial Iigation {no-domestic uss)() -Domestic/Single ConnectionZ):
DamesticiMulfiple Connection[: # of connections____ Name of sydtém :
Geothemall] Cathodic Protection]] Monitering[] industriall} Stoekl Test*[]
GPM needed: 2523% T Associated PLN/BP:
Replacement Weti? [ Jyes Rino |
if yas, reason for replacement?__ ‘ . (Include appfication for destruction of well being replaced)
“gach hole requires a separate pemnit, indicate if proposal Includes 2 hotes (test hole and production well)
Total number of welle on propelty: © Nufnber of wells in use? _ {naclive? Abandoried?
Distance to nearsst:  Propedy line fi. Existingwall ft. Leach line . Seapagepit ____fi. Seplictank [
Bewer Hines, mains, or laterals T luel tank___f1. above (lbalow ground  Anirmal encl. ft.
Type of Onsite Waste Disposal: Sewer t.each field: Sgepage pit .
Estimated Work: __ Start o Tinish : Recalys Pormit: By MalC] EmaiC] Pick Upl]
E A mzp containing the following infarmation must g this application: Written directions to the proposed elte; nearast
k crossroad; arrow ndicating north; properly liies; distgnce from proposed well fo property lines; location of other wells ¢n properiy:
{ location of sepic tanks, seepage pits and leach fines:on property and within 150 feat 0 wall site. Additionally, an aerlal photo of
| the property indicating the proposed location and phyfos of well site is requested. If an inadequate map is provided end a second
! well site field visit Is required, a charge at the current hourly rate may be required for the additional site visit. Flag the precise site |
| locatio ith a surveyor's stake with tho words “Propused Well.
PROPOSED DESIGNICONSTRUCTION FEATURES:§
Type of well construction: Mud Rotary[3 Reversd Rotaryl®f  Air[]  Cable Toold Other[]
SpoilsHiuid Gontaglment: PitC®  Parable boxicontainer§)  OtherJ describer .
Bore hole depth 3 . oty ™
Condustor casing: To be lnataiigi?#i ifyes: Length _ﬁ-‘—’_o_)‘t Diameter 4% __in. Thicknesss 375 fn.
Bore hole diamefér i jn Sealwidth ™ in. —n

Production casing: Standard or ine pipelsy | Struclural stee] hermoplesticsCl ~typa Thermoset plagtic[]
Diameter _L(» in.  Singlefd Doublel]  Type ofjoint { oid . .
Bare hole dlameter % in  Sealwidth*™ & __In  Typefmethod of centralizing Mﬁm
inimum of 3 for public water systern wells. minimum of 27 for all olhers. =
Logging to be used: Electicfed’ Caliper[ ] Fluid movement] Geologicl] Other,

Proposed seal:  Matefial ; Vn;;g?g en Locaiion .
2 Ty Au';\; ; 3 cu, yds f if. o ft,
i C ; cu. yds. fi. fo #,
Proposed location of perforatlons or scraens: fiiom  toi Q L it to fl. 1o ft.
Concrate pump bhase:  Lenglh n.  Width i, Thickness in.

A Py e e st rerey g oy ryepewyrTeTy e e

1 hergby agree to comply itions, lawsiand regulations of the County of I
pertaining to well construction. 1 understand approval of 2 well permit doss net indicste whether this property is
suitable for an individual sewage dispnsal systemior that a permit to install such a system is granted. 1understand fees
submittad with this application are non-refundable. | hereby agree to indemnnify and hold hamisss the County and its
officets, agents, and employaas from actions or clalms of any descriptlon brought oh acgount of any injury or damages
sustalried, by any person or properiy resuiting {from the issuance of the. parmit and the conduct of the activitios
authorized under requssted permit. :

Additionally, } understand submitting an Incomp!ei;a application

ORERIN-OTTNER g/ :
(A% Date_s/25/1"

lay the praesslng of my permit,

08/08, 10709, 2/10. 12112, 8113, 614

-1Aal4




FY 2017/18 Well Routing Form/Fee Worksheet

Permit Ap #: n - H’ﬁ\ M

Name:
Road: M\m
EHB Contact; T ovnom

1K -43

) Emergency

Date Routed:_\0 |30 | ¥&  (note for each agency if not all same date)

(Check all that apply)

onstruction-Production ($1,820 + $366*)
] Construction-Monitoring ($1,362-up to 4 on 1 property}
] Replacement Well (permit # for well being destroyed

EZone 2C, PYWMA, or area in-between (route to WRA)

[] Repair ($1,362) [ Destruction (3608 + $366%)

(Dest-Monitoring — no $366)

onstruction - greater than 5 ac.ft./yr ($610*-design review-conditions requested)
[[] Construction - less than 5 ac.ft./yr. (informational only)
[} Repair ~greater than 5 ac.ft./yr ($366*-design review-conditions requested)

[} Repair —less than 5 ac.ft./yr_informational only)

[] Destruction — all wells except monitoting ($366*-design review-conditions requested)
\E@posed New High Capacity Well (not replacement/not coastal)($243*) (route to WRA)
[ Proposed New Domestic Well (not replacement/not coastal)($122%) (route to WRA)
] Potential New High Capacity Well (12” casing)(route to WRA)

[C] 100 yr. floodplain (route to WRA-county-wide)

] PVWMA (route ail wells with PVWMA boundary to PVWMA)
[ MPWMD (route all wells within MPWMD boundary to MPWMD)

"l Monterey County Planning

Arch, bio, slope, etc (All non-coastal permits)

[ 1 Coastal

[ "] New domestic well in North County P
] Carmel Valiey River Alluvium

[] City Planning;

[C] CDPH System

[} Seaside Basin Water Master
CIRWQCB

[1BRAC (Fort Ord Plume)

[} USACE (Monterey Airport Plume)

*collected for and routed to MCWRA

Rev. 6/2017 by DP

lanning Area (also replacement in Granite Ridge)

(city name)

Total

[]$1,820 + $366 = $2,186

[ ]$1,820 + $366 + $122= $2,308

[ ] $1,820 + $366 + $610=$2,796

3¢ $1,820 + $366 + $610 + $243=53039
[ $1,820 + $366 + $610 + $122=§2,918
(] $1,820 + $366 + $243 = $2,429
[]$1,362

[ ]$1,362 + $366 = $1,728

[] $608 + $366 = $974

[] 5608 + $366 + $366 = $1,340

Invoice # Amt. Pd ’Q ) 015 4



53

LEGERND

Elecirotelluric
Sounding

Active Well

O
i

500 Q 600 1000 FT.

SCALE G1662.03A 0817
FIGURE 1




Gronnd Sl{rl’ace

200 Ft.

400 Tt

600 Ft,

800 Ft.

1,000 Ft.

1,200 Fr.

1,400 Ft.

1,600 Ft.

1,800 F.

Taotal Depth=1,960 FL

FrOPOSED WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAL--
SANDHILL RANCH ETS-20 WELL, MONTEREY COUNTY, CALIFO
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26" Borehole Diameter

GEOCONGSLULTANTS, ING.
G1652-03B 08117

RNIA

48" Control Casing
Borshole Diameter
0.'72 Feet

Steel Control Casing
0.375" Wall Thickness
0«72 Feet

Control Casing Seal
8- 72 Feot

36" Diameter

0 - 600 Feet

Stee] Conductor Casing
0.375" Wall Thickness

0-600 Feet

Conductor Casing Sea)
9 - 600 Feet

Steel Casing,
0.375" 'Wall Thickness
0800 Feet

800 Feet

Steel Casing

" 0,375" Wall Thickness

800 - 1,120 Feet

Inner Seal
0 - 1,160 Peet

Dislectric Coupling
1,120 Feet

16" Diameter Type 304
Stninless Steel Casing
0.375" Wall Thickness
1,120 - 1,220 Feet

12 X 20 Premier Bilica

Gravel Pack
1,160 - 1,260 Fect

16" Diameter Type 304

Stainless Steel Wire-Wrapped

Heavy-Duty Scroen
(0.030" Siof)
1,220 - 1,960 Feet

Stainless Stee] End Cap

42" Diameter Low Carbon

Conductor Casing Borehole

30" Diameter Low Carbon

18" Diameter Low Carbon

16" Dismeter LowCarbon

FIGURE 4



